
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing
(Other Members for Information)

Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing 

When calling please ask for:
Kunwar Khan, Democratic Services Officer
Policy & Governance
E-mail: Kunwar.Khan@waverley.gov.uk

Direct line: 01483 523 258
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 November 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing
Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Pat Frost (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Paul Follows

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Liz Townsend

Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel
Miss Brenda Greenslade Mr Adrian Waller

Substitutes
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Mr Terry Daubney

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 20 November 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of service
[...]
vides a summary of the Housing service performance over the 
second quarter of the financial year.  The report details the team’s performance 
against the indicators that fall within the remit of the Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee has the opportunity to comment and scrutinise the presented 
performance data.  In addition the Committee may identify future committee 
reporting requirements regarding performance management or areas for 



scrutiny review.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers 
the report and performance data, as set out in Item 7.b (pages 31 to 70) and 

1. agrees any observations or recommendations about performance it wishes 
to make to the Executive, and

2. considers the performance and identifies suggested scrutiny areas for the 
Committee future workplan.

7.b  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 (Pages 31 - 70)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
overall performance for the second quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at 
Annexe 1, is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to 
the Executive or senior management. 

At the request of the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Housing O&S 
Committee this item will be presented to the Housing O&S Committee for 
information only.

8.  HEALTH INEQUALITIES  (Pages 71 - 78)

For information and to note.

The purpose of this report is to summarise the findings relating to housing from 
the Health Inequalities Scrutiny review that was carried out by a task and finish 
group of the Community Wellbeing O&S Committee. The review report was 
presented to the Community Wellbeing O&S Committee in June 2018.

Recommendation

The recommendation is for the Committee to note the report and the important 
link between health, wellbeing and housing.

9.  HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 84)

To update the Housing O&S Committee about the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 2017) in Waverley from 3 April 2018.

Recommendation

The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the content of 
this update report and agree any comments it wishes to pass to the Executive.

10.  RESPONSE TO WSG MUTUAL EXCHANGE REPORT  (Pages 85 - 114)

The Waverley Scrutiny Group completed a review on the Mutual Exchange 
policy and process, including reference to downsizing to senior living schemes. 



The report was presented to the Head of Housing Operations in September 
2018.

This report informs the Committee how the Housing Service team has and will 
address the recommendations raised in the Waverley Scrutiny Group’s report 
on mutual exchanges including a review of the Mutual Exchange Policy.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. thanks the Waverley Scrutiny Group for conducting the review and report;
2. supports the implementation of the scrutiny recommendations and action 

plan;
3. supports the reviewed Mutual Exchange Policy;
4. receives a progress report in February 2019 on implementation of the 

recommendations and details of the number mutual exchanges during 
2018/19 and number of registered tenants seeking a move; and

5. makes any comments or suggestions in respect of the Council’s responses 
and updates with regard to the Waverley Scrutiny Group’s 
recommendations.

11.  WAVERLEY SCRUTINY GROUP RECHARGE PROGRESS - FOLLOW UP 
REPORT  (Pages 115 - 124)

The Waverley Scrutiny Group completed a review on how the council manages 
the process of recharging certain costs to tenants and leaseholders. The report 
and recommendations were shared with the Committee in March 2018 and 
July 2018.

This report is an update informing the Committee how the Housing Service 
team has addressed the recommendations raised in the Waverley Scrutiny 
Group’s report on recharges.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. thanks the Waverley Scrutiny Group for their report; 
2. agrees the implementation of the scrutiny recommendations and action 

plan; and
3. agrees any observations or recommendations regarding the recharges pilot.

12.  UPDATED RENT SETTING POLICY - FOLLOW UP REPORT  (Pages 125 - 
134)

This updated report presents the draft Rent Setting Policy to the Committee 
incorporating the Committees comments from September 2018.  The policy 
provides a clear framework for setting and reviewing rent levels for all Council 
homes. The policy ensures that the Council adheres to legislation and 
regulations when setting rents for Housing Revenue Account properties. 



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and supports the endorsement of the Rent Setting Policy and identify 
any areas for further scrutiny.

13.  DAMP STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  - FOLLOW UP REPORT  (Pages 135 - 
152)

This report sets out the final version of the Housing Service’s strategy and 
action plan for responding to reports of damp, mould and condensation in 
Council homes.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and supports the Housing Service’s strategy and action plan for 
responding to reports of damp, mould and condensation.

14.  GARAGE REVIEW  (Pages 153 - 164)

To present to the Committee the findings of the garage management review 
relating to the occupancy, promotion, rental and terminations of garages. To 
propose changes to the garage rent charges.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. support the proposal to fix the current garage rental charges for at least one 
year in order to reach maximum occupancy, in turn increasing total income; 
and

2. to receive a progress update on the garage occupancy, applications and 
income in 2019/2020.

15.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 165 - 180)
[...]
junction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Pat Frost (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Liz Townsend
Adrian Waller

Cllr Bob Upton (substitute)
Terry Daubney (substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith and Brenda Greenslade

Also Present
Councillor Carole King and Councillor Andy MacLeod

20. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed.

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Gordon-Smith and 
Brenda Greenslade.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

23. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions.

24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions.

25. TACKLING HOUSING FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee welcomed the report, appreciated the work carried out by the team 
and agreed the recommendations with the two additional comments:

 The Committee wished to demonstrate its appreciation of the work carried 
out by the new dedicated post; and

Page 9

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 
18.09.18

 Waverley’s determination and efforts in tackling housing fraud be highlighted 
and publicised.

26. OCKFORD RIDGE UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee received a detailed update on progress with the Ockford Ridge 
redevelopment. During the discussion, it was noted that the demolition was 
completed ahead of anticipated time; site D was the largest with 37 units; 
commendations from residents were received after the initial difficulties and some 
concerns; and a formal opening ceremony would be held on Thursday 20 
September, with the Mayor.

It was put on record that the service and the Committee were proud 
[...]
omelessness forum with the 
theme of partnership working. The forum included training on the new ‘Duty to Refer’ 
aspect of the legislation. 

9. The forum was attended by 48 delegates from statutory and voluntary agencies 
including representatives from social services, health services, Citizens Advice 
Waverley, supported housing providers, Department of Work and Pensions, probation, 
faith groups, Ethical Lettings, Mears, Guildford Borough Council, housing associations 
as well as Waverley housing staff and the housing portfolio holder.

Conclusion

10.Preparation for the introduction of the HRA 2017 has been a massive task. Thankfully, 
due to the hard work of all concerned, the transition to the new way of working has 
been successfully managed. 

11.The Council’s ability to adjust to the new burdens of the HRA 2017 has been 
significantly helped through the use of the Government’s new burdens funding and 
flexible homelessness grant e.g. the funding of initiatives such as the purchase of 
additional bed spaces in supported housing schemes.

Page 81



12.The additional government homelessness funding for Waverley is outlined below:

17-18 18-19 19-20

New Burdens 
Funding

£22,396 £20,514 £21,685

Flexible 
Homelessness 

Grant

£131,383.19 £151,169.13 £479,923

Total £153,779.19 £171,683.13 £501,608

13.  Officers have also had to use these additional Government funds to cover the over-
spend on its homelessness budget in 2017-2018 and we will also have to do this for 
2018-19. This is due to the fact that increasingly Waverley has to fund 6 months rent in 
advance to enable benefit dependent homeless households to secure affordable 
private rented properties. Whilst households are obliged to pay back this money, given 
their financial circumstances and complex needs, this can often take a very long time 
and the reality is that a proportion of the debts will end up being unrecoverable.

14.Without the additional Government funds outlined above, the Council’s
[...]
um occupancy and in turn 
increase total income.

Legal Implications:
The restriction on rents contained within the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 does not 
apply to garage rents, therefore the proposals in the Conclusion section of this report are 
considered reasonable in the circumstances.

Background 
1. In February 2018 the Special Projects Officer commenced a review of the 

management of the housing services garage stock. The review was in response to 
the historic lack of priority given, subsequent poor service and potential to increase 
income. 

2. Waverley owns 682 garages across 60 sites. The standard price (for 53 of the 60 
blocks) is £14.43 per week for a council tenant and £17.32 per week for a private 
resident.   The remaining seven sites have a higher rent, ranging from £14.86 to 
£29.80 per week due to being in popular central locations. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 14.



3. To date, 450 garages are let giving 66% occupancy rate. Of these occupied 
garages, 73% are private licensees and just 27% are council tenants.

4. As a result of the poor garage management practices over recent years, the rate of 
occupancy is lower than expected and the statistics do not reliably reflect the true 
garage service potential.  Unused garages become a wasted asset, which can fall 
into disrepair and attract opportunists attempting to break in or fly tip incurring large 
costs to the Council.

Rent Benchmarking
5. Figure One of Annexe One shows a comparison of the standard weekly garage 

charges employed by Councils across Surrey, following a benchmarking desk top 
exercise. 

6. The weekly Waverley tenants charge is very similar to that charged by Runnymede 
Council; however, Waverley’s non-tenant charge (£17.32p/w) is 52% higher than 
that charged by Guildford Borough Council. 

7. Figure Two of Annexe One demonstrates a 26% increase since 2014/15, when 
comparing Waverley’s garage rental charges each year, over the last four years.

Percentage Occupancy and Terminations 
8. ‘Percentage occupancy’ is an umbrella statistic which takes into account, demand 

and affordability. Normally this could be a useful indicator of the current letting 
situation. 

9. Figure Three of Annexe One shows that the garage occupancy was maximised in 
2016, having 474 live licences though as a result of inefficient garage management 
over the past few years, occupancy levels began to decline each year after. 

10.On the 1 April 2018, just 64% (439) of the total garage stock was let, leaving 36% 
(243) of garages void. 

11.To date (01/10/18), six months later, Waverley has seen a 2% increase, reaching 
66% (450) let rate and 34% of garages (232) remain void as shown in Figure Four 
of Annexe One.

12.58 new licenses have been issued in the last two months and 37 licences have 
been terminated. See Figure Five of Annexe One

13.Figure Six (below) clearly shows that there has been a trend over the last three 
years in a reduction of live licences at the end of April each year, compared to the 
start of March that same year. This may correlated with the implementation of the 
annual rent increase. 

14.When the first 10% increase was introduced in April 2017, the number of terminated 
licences more than doubled (20) compared to the previous year (9). 

Page 154



Figure 6 The change in number of licences before and after the introduced rent 
increase each year 20156-2018

411
420

473
469

457
446442
435

1st March 30th April 
380
390
400
410
420
430
440
450
460
470
480

2015
2016
2017
2018

# of live licences before and after annual rent increase

# 
of

 li
ve

 li
ce

nc
es

 

Garage Application Forms 
15. The volume of new garage application forms enables us to quantify and measure 

demand and interest. 

16.Figure Nine of Annexe One shows a significant rise in new garage applications, 
particularly in the first six months of the year, suggesting residents were not put off 
by the cost of Waverley garages at that time.  

17.Waverley has 
[...]
xe 1 (NC)

	8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES
	Item 8 - Health briefing for Housing

	9. HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT UPDATE
	10. RESPONSE TO WSG MUTUAL EXCHANGE REPORT
	Item 10 - Annexe 1 - WSG Mutual Exchanges Review
	Item 10 - Annexe 2 - Response and action plan to WSG Report Re Mutual Exchanges
	Item 10 Annexe 3 Draft Mutual Exchange Policy Oct 18

	11. WAVERLEY SCRUTINY GROUP RECHARGE PROGRESS (Follow up report)
	Item 11 - Annexe 1 - WSG Recharge Action Plan

	12. UPDATED RENT SETTING POLICY (Follow up report)
	Item 12 - Draft Rent Setting Policy 2018 v2  - Annexe 1

	13. DAMP STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  (Follow up report)
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 - Strategy and action plan for responding to reports of damp, mould and condensation (27.11.18)
	Item 13 - Appendix 2 - Leaflet - tackling damp, mould and condensation in your home (27.11.18)

	14. GARAGE REVIEW
	Item 14 - Garage report- Annexe

	15. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Annexe 1 OS Work programme flowchart v2
	Executive Forward Programme, 1 November 2018




Minutes of the meeting

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1
27.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING
27 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
ClIr John Ward (Chairman) Clir Michael Goodridge
ClIr Carole Cockburn CliIr Richard Seaborne
Clir Paul Follows ClIr Liz Townsend

Clir Bob Upton (Substitute)

Co-opted Members
Mr Adrian Waller Mr Terry Daubney

Apologies
Clir Pat Frost, CliIr Patricia Ellis and Cllir Tony Gordon-Smith

Also Present

MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Pat Frost, Clir Gordon-Smith and Clir
Patricia Ellis. Clir Bob Upton and Terry Daubney attended as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were no questions.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)

There were no questions.

OCKFORD RIDGE UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)




Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2
27.11.18

42.a

Andrew Smith, Head of Strategic Housing and Delivery, provided an update about
the Ockford Ridge regeneration project.

During the discussion, it was noted that a new community-minded contractor had
now been appointed for site A. This action would provide economy of scale and
hopefully confine any disturbances to a single piece of work. Waverley had
continued to successfully improve its local engagement activities with the Ockford
Ridge Liaison Group meetings including the Ward Councillors, local drop-in
sessions, as well as, discussions with the families.

Clir Paul Follows highlighted that serious Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) was reported
in the area which was being dealt with by the police and other relevant
stakeholders. He added that if the ASB continued to increase he would report back
to the Committee and highlight it more forcefully. Clir Paul Follows thanked Andrew
Smith for guidance about the reporting of the ASB incident.

Clir Seaborne highlighted the need to check the current performance in order to
sense check against the baseline of the project. He added that £4m seemed to
have dropped off the Gantts Chart and a show home was missing from the project
overview on page 15.

Andrew Smith sought the Committee’s approval to widen the scope of future report
under this regular item to include other regeneration/housing projects, instead of
just focussing on Ockford Ridge regeneration - this request was agreed by the
Committee.
Resolved:

Subject to the above, the Committee noted the update.

HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 (Agenda item 7.a)

Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement Manager, introduced the report.

The report provided a summary of the Housing service performance over the
second quarter of the financial year. It detailed the team’s performance against the
indicators that fell within the remit of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee welcomed the opportunity to comment and scrutinised the
presented performance data. During the discussion, the following points were
noted:

a. Rent collection (H2) - there was a narrowly missed target (49.2% against the
target of 49.3%). At the end of September 2018, 3,744 accounts were in
credit with the total value of £550,000 and 1,069 accounts in arrears with a
total value of £206,000;

b. Responsive Repairs, Right first time (H8) - WSG were currently reviewing;

c. Page 67 - there were new performance indicators around homelessness and
number of affordable homes; and



42.b

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3
27.11.18

d. LPP1 and affordable housing - ClIr Paul Follows requested the comparative
performance statistics/data about the planned affordable housing targets
delivered. He wondered why there were no specific key performance
indicators/targets to monitor this activity. Andrew Smith responded that such
targets could be introduced but was unsure how meaningful these would be.
He agreed to speak with planning colleagues and report back.

Adrian Waller, Tenants’ Panel representative, enquired about the transparency and
information relating to a recent housing contract based on a query originally raised
by James Remnant, Secretary of Waverley Scrutiny Group. For ease of reference,
the questions, which related to the Council’s due diligence and financial checks
prior to awarding of the contract to Mitie, were listed below:

e |t view of recent events where Mitie had sold off its Housing branch to Mears
due to mounting debts and the average debt of its financial year would be
£40 million higher than expected at £308 million in September 2018. Given
that Mitie's financial position was becoming less viable what undertakings did
the Council secure to confirm Mitie's future before signing the contract?

e As Mears would, presumably, be taking over the Mitie contract, what action
was the Council taking now to ensure the present contract with Mitie was
honoured by Mears?

e |If Mears attempted to renegotiate the contract what would the Council's
response be?

¢ As Mears had lost the contract yet now would be coming in the back way, did
the Council have a contingency plan i.e. in a position to opt out of the present
contract with Mitie and offer the contract to the second placed contractor?

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, stated that he was happy to take
away the questions raised and come back with a response.

Resolved:

Subject to the above comments and request for a response about the housing
contract, the Committee agreed the recommendations.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 (Agenda item 7.b)

The Committee noted the Corporate Performance Report which provided an
analysis of the Council’s overall performance for the second quarter of 2018-19.
The report, set out as Annexe 1, was presented to each of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committees for comment and any recommendations they wished to make
to the Executive or senior management.

Unless there were any questions raised for further information or clarity, at the
request of the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Housing O&S Committee, this
item was presented to the Housing O&S Committee for information only since the
specific housing performance under this Committee’s remit was comprehensively
covered under the previous item 7a. There were no such questions.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4
27.11.18

43.

44,

Resolved:
The Committee noted the report.

HEALTH INEQUALITIES (Agenda item 8.)

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report.

The report summarised the findings relating to housing from the Health Inequalities
Scrutiny review that was carried out by a task and finish group of the Community
Wellbeing O&S Committee. The review report was presented to the Community
Wellbeing O&S Committee in June 2018.

Cllr Carole Cockburn asked if an information leaflet/wall-mounted chart was
provided in the HMOs, as well as, in similar properties, identifying key health and
housing guidelines with helpful contact numbers. Clir Paul Follows requested a list
of enforcement actions taken against private landlords in the Borough. Andrew
Smith responded that that he would look into the requests and report back.

Resolved:

Subject to the above requests for information, the Committee noted the content of
the report and the important link between health, wellbeing and housing.

HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)

Michael Rivers, Housing Needs Manager, introduced the report. The Committee
noted an update about the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act
2017 (HRA 2017) in Waverley from 3 April 2018. He stated that, in his view, this
was the most radical change about homelessness for almost 40 years.

The Committee noted that some of the new changes meant:

e an extension of time from 28 days to 56 days when a household could be
threatened with homelessness;

e a requirement for Councils to work with households for 56 days to try to
prevent their homelessness;

e if homelessness could not be prevented, a duty to work with the households
for further 56 days to try to ‘relieve’ their homelessness; and

e local authorities were required to notify applicants as to what duty was owed
to them at different stages of the ‘prevention’ and ‘relief’ processes, in
addition, they must provide written personalised action plans, outlining the
tailored support that would be given, as well as, what was expected of
applicants.

Cllr Follows raised a concern about the cumulative impact of various changes
introduced by the Government, including the Universal Credit, which could put
vulnerable people in jeopardy.



45.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5
27.11.18

The Committee noted that the Council’s ability to adjust to the new burdens of the
HRA 2017 had been significantly helped through the use of the Government’s new
burdens funding and flexible homelessness grant e.g. the funding of initiatives such
as the purchase of additional bed spaces in supported housing schemes.

The preparation for the introduction of the HRA 2017 had been a massive task and
an additional administrative burden was a real issue. However, on balance, it was
noted that Waverley was well prepared due to the hard work of all concerned. The
transition to the new way of working had been successfully managed as the
Borough currently benefited from the New Burdens Funding and the Flexible
Homelessness Grant from the Government but this was only guaranteed until April
2020.

Resolved:

Subject to the above comments and observations, the Committee noted the content
of the report and congratulated the relevant officers for their fantastic work.

RESPONSE TO WSG MUTUAL EXCHANGE REPORT (Agenda item 10.)

Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvement Manager, along with, Pat Wright
and James Remnant from Waverley Scrutiny Group introduced the item.

The Committee noted that Waverley Scrutiny Group had completed a successful
review of the Mutual Exchange Policy and process, including reference to
downsizing to senior living schemes. It was noted that the Housing Service team
had addressed the highlighted issue and taken on board all of the
recommendations raised in the Waverley Scrutiny Group’s report on mutual
exchanges.

Clir Paul Follows was of the view that there was a need for greater accountability
and scrutiny of the exchange process. Clir Seaborne cited an example of asbestos
found under the carpet after the exchange took place but no alarm or concern was
raised in survey/checks during the process before the exchange. Annalisa Howson
responded that the Council did not wish to be too prescriptive about the process but
all exchanges would have an asbestos report.

Clir Seaborne highlighted that there were two very good but separate pieces of
work under this item, i.e. Senior Living, as well as, Mutual Exchange. However, he
felt that the Senior Living had somewhat been buried in the report and ought to be
addressed and highlighted separately.

Resolved:

Subiject to the above comments and observations, the Committee:
1. thanked the Waverley Scrutiny Group for conducting the review and report;
2. supported the implementation of the scrutiny recommendations and action

plan (with the request for a separate action plan for Senior Living);
3. supported the reviewed Mutual Exchange Policy; and



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6
27.11.18

46.

47.

48.

49.

4. wished to receive a progress report in February 2019 on implementation of
the recommendations, details of the number mutual exchanges during
2018/19 and number of registered tenants who sought such a move.

WAVERLEY SCRUTINY GROUP RECHARGE PROGRESS (FOLLOW UP
REPORT) (Agenda item 11.)

The Committee noted that Waverley Scrutiny Group completed a review on how the
council manages the process of recharging certain costs to tenants and
leaseholders. The report and recommendations were previously shared with the
Committee in March 2018 and again in July 2018.

The Committee noted the update informing how the Housing Service team had
addressed the recommendations raised. All actions had now been completed as
highlighted in the Waverley Scrutiny Group’s report on recharges with an internal
review to take place in February 2019.

Resolved:

Subiject to the above, the Committee:

1. thanked the Waverley Scrutiny Group for their report;
agreed the implementation of the scrutiny recommendations, action plan
including the recharges pilot; and

3. wished to receive a more detailed report in future about the income
collection/recharge from mutual exchanges.

UPDATED RENT SETTING POLICY (FOLLOW UP REPORT) (Agenda item 12.)

The Committee noted the updated report about the draft Rent Setting Policy
incorporating the Committee’s comments from September 2018.

The policy provided a clear framework for setting and reviewing rent levels for all
Council homes. It ensured that the Council adhered to legislation and regulations
when setting rents for Housing Revenue Account properties.

Resolved:

The Committee supported the endorsement of the updated Rent Setting Policy.

DAMP STRATEGY ACTION PLAN (FOLLOW UP REPORT) (Agenda item 13.)

The Committee noted the report setting out the final version of the strategy along
with the action plan for responding to reports of damp, mould and condensation in
Council homes.

Resolved:

The Committee supported the strategy with an updated action plan for responding
to reports of damp, mould and condensation.

GARAGE REVIEW (Agenda item 14.)




Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 7
27.11.18

Steph Aves, Special Projects Officer, introduced the item.

The Committee welcomed the findings of the garage management review.

During the discussion, the following points and comments were noted:

a.

the garage review project started in January 2018 in response to the historic
lack of priority, subsequent poor service and potential to increase income;

the Council owned 682 garages across 60 sites - the standard price (53 of
the 60 blocks) was £14.43 per week for a council tenant and £17.32 per
week for a private resident. The remaining seven sites had a higher rent
which ranged from £14.86 to £29.80 per week due to being in popular central
locations;

450 garages were let at 66% occupancy rate, from which, 73% were private
licensees and 27% were council tenants;

. as a result of the poor garage management practices over recent years, the

rate of occupancy had been lower than expected and the statistics did not
reliably reflect the true garage service potential. Over time, the unnused
garages had become a wasted asset, which could fall into disrepair and
attract opportunists attempts to break in or fly tip incurring large costs to the
Council;

. the rent benchmarking exercise showed a comparison of the standard

weekly garage charges by councils following a benchmarking desk top
exercise. It demonstrated the weekly Waverley tenants charge was very
similar to that charged by Runnymede Council but Waverley’s non-tenant
charge (£17.32 per week) was 52% higher than that charged by Guildford
Borough Council;

there had been a 26% increase since 2014/15 when comparing Waverley’s
garage rental charges each year;

the term ‘Percentage occupancy’ was an umbrella statistic which took into
account, demand and affordability, a useful indicator of the current letting
situation. This was maximised in 2016, having 474 live licences though as a
result of inefficient garage management over the past few years, occupancy
levels began to decline each year after;

as at 1 April 2018, just 64% (439) of the total garage stock was let, leaving
36% (243) of garages void. On 1 October 2018, Waverley had seen a 2%
increase, reaching 66% (450) let rate while 34% of garages (232) remained
void;

there had been 100 new sign ups since August 2018 with £83k per annum of
income. There was a potential to optimise the income to or over £0.5m a
year if all garage were let eventually;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 8
27.11.18

50.

j- in response to various queries and comments, it was learnt that: the review
had cost Waverley about £100k which included planned upgrades, day to
day requests and refurbishments, the term of lease was on weekly basis with
seven days termination period. This review had opened up the market for
storage as majority were not using garages to park cars but to store other
general belongings, including bikes and mobility scooters etc. There was a
need to make the garages affordable with improved lighting and
maintenance around the sites, there were 70 garages at one site in a estate
in Haslemere; and

k. before and after photos of the work carried out were circulated and noted.
Resolved:

Following a wholesome discussion, it was agreed that the Committee:

1. supported the proposal to fix the current garage rental charges for at least
one year in order to reach maximum occupancy, in turn increasing total
income; and

2. to receive a progress update on the garage occupancy, applications and

income in 2019/2020.

In addition, the Chairman on behalf of the Committee praised the good work carried
out thus far and requested that:

e garage update became a regular item on the agenda at appropriate intervals
with the next full update in six months’ time; and

e information update about the garage patches/location be provided in
February 2019.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 15.)

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the item.

The Committee noted its forward work programme which took into account the
items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme.

It was highlighted that there would be a special budget O&S meeting on 22 January
2019 by ViM and CS O&S and all Overview and Scrutiny Committees/members
would be invited to attend.

The Senior Living item, previously known as sheltered housing, was on the work
programme for February as requested by Hugh Wagstaff.

The Committee noted an update from Clir Liz Townsend, Chairman of the task and
finish group, Social Housing: Pride or Prejudice. She informed that some good work
was underway along with surveys as well as drop-in sessions planned across the
borough. She thanked the officers for their input and efforts.

Resolved:



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 9
27.11.18

Subiject to the above, the Committee noted the forward work programme.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm

Chairman



